CENTERS F	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			"A" FORM					
STATEMENT C	OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER#	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY					
NO HARM WI	TH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:					
FOR SNFs ANI	) NFs	345169	B. WING	8/23/2017					
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, (	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
BRIAN CTI	R HEALTH & REHAB/GASTO	969 COX ROAD GASTONIA, NC							
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	CIES							
F 166	483.10(j)(2)-(4) RIGHT TO PROMPT E	EFFORTS TO RESOLV	E GRIEVANCES						
		(j)(2) The resident has the right to and the facility must make prompt efforts by the facility to resolve grievances the resident may have, in accordance with this paragraph.							
	(j)(3) The facility must make information	(j)(3) The facility must make information on how to file a grievance or complaint available to the resident.							
	(j)(4) The facility must establish a grievance policy to ensure the prompt resolution of all grievances regarding the residents' rights contained in this paragraph. Upon request, the provider must give a copy of the grievance policy to the resident. The grievance policy must include:								
	(i) Notifying resident individually or through postings in prominent locations throughout the facility of the right to file grievances orally (meaning spoken) or in writing; the right to file grievances anonymously; the contact information of the grievance official with whom a grievance can be filed, that is, his or her name, business address (mailing and email) and business phone number; a reasonable expected time frame for completing the review of the grievance; the right to obtain a written decision regarding his or her grievance; and the contact information of independent entities with whom grievances may be filed, that is, the pertinent State agency, Quality Improvement Organization, State Survey Agency and State Long-Term Care Ombudsman program or protection and advocacy system;								
	(ii) Identifying a Grievance Official who is responsible for overseeing the grievance process, receiving and tracking grievances through to their conclusions; leading any necessary investigations by the facility; maintaining the confidentiality of all information associated with grievances, for example, the identity of the resident for those grievances submitted anonymously, issuing written grievance decisions to the resident; and coordinating with state and federal agencies as necessary in light of specific allegations;								
	(iii) As necessary, taking immediate action to prevent further potential violations of any resident right while the alleged violation is being investigated;								
	(iv) Consistent with §483.12(c)(1), immediately reporting all alleged violations involving neglect, abuse, including injuries of unknown source, and/or misappropriation of resident property, by anyone furnishing services on behalf of the provider, to the administrator of the provider; and as required by State law;								
	(v) Ensuring that all written grievance decisions include the date the grievance was received, a summary statement of the resident's grievance, the steps taken to investigate the grievance, a summary of the pertinent findings or conclusions regarding the resident's concerns(s), a statement as to whether the grievance was confirmed or not confirmed, any corrective action taken or to be taken by the facility as a result of the grievance, and the date the written decision was issued;								
	(vi) Taking appropriate corrective action in accordance with State law if the alleged violation of the residents' rights is confirmed by the facility or if an outside entity having jurisdiction, such as the State								

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

CENTERS F	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			"A" FORM					
STATEMENT (	OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY					
	TH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM		A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:					
FOR SNFs ANI	) NFs	345169	B. WING	8/23/2017					
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, O	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
BRIAN CTI	R HEALTH & REHAB/GASTO	969 COX ROAD GASTONIA, NC							
ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	CIES							
F 166	Continued From Page 1	Continued From Page 1							
	any of these residents' rights within its a	rea of responsibility; ar	nd						
	the issuance of the grievance decision. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evi Based on observations, record reviews a	(vii) Maintaining evidence demonstrating the result of all grievances for a period of no less than 3 years from the issuance of the grievance decision.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observations, record reviews and staff interviews the facility failed to ensure the grievance resolutions were provided in writing to 2 of 3 sampled residents (Resident #3 and Resident #9).							
	The findings included:								
	A review of a facility document titled "C the section labeled Description of Conce that he did not feel like the necklace was no explanation under the Action Taken so (SSA) on 08/03/17 which indicated the c Administrator on 08/03/17 as well. There investigation and resolution had been given.	1. A review of Resident #3's admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 07/14/17 revealed he was cognitively intact for daily decision making.  A review of a facility document titled "Concern Form" filed by Resident #3 and dated 08/03/17 revealed in the section labeled Description of Concern that Resident #3 reported a silver colored necklace missing and that he did not feel like the necklace was stolen but that he could have misplaced it. The Concern Form had no explanation under the Action Taken section. The concern form was signed by the Social Service Assistant (SSA) on 08/03/17 which indicated the concern had been investigated and signed and dated by the Administrator on 08/03/17 as well. There was no indication on the form that a written summary of the investigation and resolution had been given to Resident #3.							
	investigate. The SSA explained she saw Resident #3 in the hallway and went to talk with him about the necklace. The SSA stated Resident #3 became upset and told her that he did not care about the necklace and told her to drop it then refused to talk with her anymore about it. The SSA then stated she gave the form to the Administrator.								
	An interview with the Administrator on 08/23/17 at 4:47 PM revealed she was the facility's Grievance Official and she understood the new grievance regulation was to ensure the complainant/complainants were given a written copy of the investigation and resolution only upon request.								
	2. A review of Resident #9's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 08/18/17 revealed he had moderately impaired skills for daily decision making and could make himself understood as well as could understand others.								
	section labeled Description of Concern that checked everywhere in his room for it was written in part that Resident #9's residen	hat Resident #9 reported it and knew he had not oom was searched and the ated by the Administrated	Resident #9 and dated 8/17/17 revealed in d in part that he had three dollars missing a spent it. Under the section titled Action Tathe three dollars was found behind the dres or on 08/17/17. There was no indication on had been given to Resident #9	and aken sser					

CENTERS	OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			A FORM
STATEMENT C	OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER#	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM FOR SNFs AND NFs			A. BUILDING:	COMPLETE:
		345169	B. WING	8/23/2017
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
		969 COX ROAD		
BRIAN CTI	R HEALTH & REHAB/GASTO	GASTONIA, NC		
ID				
PREFIX				
TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	CIES		
F 166	Continued From Page 2			
		08/23/17 at 4:47 PM rev	realed she was the facility's Grievance Off	icial
			he complainant/complainants were given a	
	written copy of the investigation and res			

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345169 B. WING		B. WING				C 08/23/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	23/2017	
BRIAN CT	R HEALTH & REHAB/GA	sto			69 COX ROAD ASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  483.10(c)(2)(i-ii,iv,v)(3),483.21(b)(2) RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE PLANNING CARE-REVISE CP  483.10 (c)(2) The right to participate in the development and implementation of his or her person-centered plan of care, including but not limited to:  (i) The right to participate in the planning process, including the right to identify individuals or roles to be included in the planning process, the right to request meetings and the right to request revisions to the person-centered plan of care.  (ii) The right to participate in establishing the expected goals and outcomes of care, the type, amount, frequency, and duration of care, and any other factors related to the effectiveness of the plan of care.  (iv) The right to receive the services and/or items included in the plan of care.  (v) The right to see the care plan, including the right to sign after significant changes to the plan of care.  (c)(3) The facility shall inform the resident of the right to participate in his or her treatment and shall support the resident in this right. The planning process must			280			9/8/17	
	(ii) Include an assess strengths and needs.	ment of the resident's						
	(iii) Incorporate the re cultural preferences in	sident's personal and n developing goals of care.						
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI			TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 09/01/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345169	B. WING		C 08/23/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/GASTO			9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 169 COX ROAD GASTONIA, NC 28054	<u> </u>	20/2017	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	Continued From page	e 1	F	280			
	the comprehensive as  (ii) Prepared by an intincludes but is not lim  (A) The attending phy  (B) A registered nurse resident.  (C) A nurse aide with resident.  (D) A member of food  (E) To the extent practive resident and their and their resident report practicable for the resident's care plan.  (F) Other appropriate	care plan must be- days after completion of seessment.  derdisciplinary team, that sited to desician.  de with responsibility for the responsibility for the land nutrition services staff.  deticable, the participation of esident's representative(s), be included in a resident resentative is determined					
	or as requested by the (iii) Reviewed and rev	e resident.  vised by the interdisciplinary ssment, including both the					

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345169	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343103		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	3/23/2017	
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER				-		
BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/GASTO			969 COX ROAD				
				GASTONIA, NC 28054			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 280	Continued From page	e 2	F 28	30			
	This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced					
	Based on record rev and staff interviews th Resident and/or the F invited to attend the C	ews and Responsible Party ne facility failed to ensure the Responsible Party was Care Plan meeting for 1 of 5 3) reviewed for notification e Plan meetings.		Unable to schedule a care pla for Resident #3, as Resident # discharged from facility.  Social Service Manager inadvoverlooked scheduling a Care	‡3 has been ertently Plan		
	The findings included Review of Resident #	: 3's medical record revealed		Meeting for Resident #3; Hum Scheduling of each Care Plan be included in the Admission C ensure that a Care Plan Meeti	Meeting will Checklist to		
		e facility on 07/07/17 with ed diabetes mellitus, and a		scheduled for each Admission  All Residents identified as hav			
	_			to be affected.	ing potential		
		ion Minimum Data Set		Audit of all current Residents a	- d : : -		
	1 7	7 indicated that he was					
	known.	could make his needs		the last 30 days conducted by Service Director to identify any			
	KIIOWII.			Resident and/or Responsible I			
	During a telephone o	onversation on 08/22/17 at		has not been invited/notified to			
	12:52 PM Resident #	3's Responsible Party stated ntacted her to have a family		in Care Plan Meeting.	, participate		
	consultation about Re	esident #3's care. The attention att		Education provided by Adminis			
		or Resident #3's care after		(including DON, MDS RN, Ref			
	_	e had not heard anything		Director, Social Service Direct			
	from the facility.			Manager, and Activities Direct ensure understanding of Resid	or) to		
		3's medical record from 07/17 to 08/23/17 revealed		Responsible Party notification participation in Care Plan Mee	and		
		Care Plan meeting notes or			•		
		s Responsible Party had		Care Plan Meeting			
	been invited to a Care			Notification/Participation Monit implemented to ensure notification	•		
	On 08/23/17 at 6:00 F	PM during an interview with		participation in Care Plan Mee			
		anager (SSM) she stated		Resident and/or Responsible I	-		
		for the Care Conferences for		the date that each Care Plan N			

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345169	B. WING			C	
	345169	B. WING _			08/23/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	ЭE		
BRIAN CTR HEALTH & REHAB/GA	ASTO		969 COX ROAD			
BRIAN OTR HEALITI & REHAD/GASTO			GASTONIA, NC 28054			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
stay. The SSM explains kept up with scheduling was that the Residen hours for the Theraping goals for them then we residents in the more for her to set up the Few with the Resident and The SSM stated Resistant term stay but her Therapies at first becweight bearing on his stated that Resident at term hall) shortly after missed scheduling him During an interview we 08/23/17 at 6:27 PM expectation for the Scheduling him was the scheduling him the sc	re admitted for short term ined the process of how she ing the Care Conferences ts' were given about 72 es to evaluate and develop when they discuss the ining meeting it was a trigger Resident's Care Conference d or their Responsible Party. Ident #3 was admitted for edid not work with ause he had an order for no is right foot. The SSM further #3 moved to 100 hall (long in he was admitted and she im for the Care Conference.	F 2	scheduled. Care Plan Meetir Notification/Participation Mor to be completed by Administration weekly for 12 weeks to ensure Plan Meeting has been schenotification and participation Resident and/or Responsible implementing the Plan of Corare Plan Meeting Notification/Participation Mor incorporated into monthly Quassurance and Performance Improvement Meeting to enscompliance and evaluate effects.	nitoring Tool rator once re a Care duled and for the e Party.  for rrection.  nitoring Tool uality		